
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th May, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ciaran Brown 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Samantha Deakin 
Tom Hollis Rachel Madden 
Lauren Mitchell John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a virtual meeting of the Planning Committee to be held 
at the time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Committee held on 26 February 2020.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

9 - 86 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 26th February, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Dale Grounds, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, David Martin, Daniel Williamson 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, Louise Ellis, 
Jemma Handley, Phillip Jennings, Mike Joy, 
Mick Morley, Samantha Reynolds, 
Christine Sarris and Robbie Steel. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Walters 

 
 
 
 

P.25 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
P.26 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 January 
2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.27 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications Requiring 

Decisions 
 

 RESOLVED that 
1.  V/2019/0491, Ashfield Ltd, Outline Application with some matters reserved 
for a Maximum of 100 Dwellings and Associated Access Land to the rear of 
211, Alfreton Road 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation to 
planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers proceeded to give 
a verbal report as to additional comments received in relation to the application as 
follows:- 
 
Two issues were brought to Members’ attention: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 A letter had been received from a local resident, requesting a Tree 

Preservation Order on four Ash trees located in the south western corner of 

the site. Three of these were identified as B Category in the submitted Tree 

Survey. This meant that the trees were of moderate quality value, with a 

minimum life expectancy of 20 years. The other was in poor quality health and 

classified as U, meaning that it could not be realistically retained for longer 

than ten years and all required extensive works. Whilst the Council 

encouraged the retention of trees wherever possible, the trees highlighted had 

limited life expectancy and therefore a TPO was not recommended in this 

case.  

 Due to the land levels and a stream, it was not considered appropriate to 

provide direct pedestrian access to Rookery Park, as there was an alternative 

route available.  It was therefore proposed that condition 7 is amended to 

remove this requirement.  

An objector, Sheila Clarke and Councillor David Walters (as Ward Member), took the 
opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter and Members were 
offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as 
required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor Tom Hollis 
that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be rejected and 
planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for refusing planning permission 
The proposal is considered to represent an unsustainable form of development, 
which does not meet the overarching social and environmental objectives set out 
within paragraph 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). This is 
because of the following: 
 

 There would be a loss of open space and adverse impact on the 
landscape character, which is contrary to policies ST1 and RC2 of the 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR). 

 The primary schools within the area are at capacity and there is no 
specific site identified for a new school. This is contrary to paragraph 94 
of the NPPF, which states that a great weight should be attached to 
education. 

 The development in proximity to the landfill tip could have a harmful 
impact on human health, contrary to paragraph 180 of the NPPF. 

 There would be an adverse impact on biodiversity in the area with the 
potential loss of hedgerows, trees and impact on wildlife contrary to policy 
EV8 of the ALPR.  

 
(At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Tom Hollis declared Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interests in relation to the three applications under consideration at 
the meeting due to him having spoken to both the applicants and objectors in relation 
to their applications.  His interests were such that he remained in the room and took 
part in the discussions and voting thereon.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

For the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Dale Grounds, Tom 
Hollis, Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, David Martin, Daniel Williamson and Jason 
Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.18am and reconvened at 11.34am. 
 
(At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.1 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised Members that she was intending 
to take the last application (V/2019/0824) as the next item of business.  Committee 
Members duly concurred with this course of action.) 

 
2.  V/2019/0824, Mrs R Bacon, Permission in Principle for 4-9 Dwellings, Land 
adjacent 106 Main Road, Underwood 
 
(At this point in the proceedings, Councillor David Martin declared a Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interest in relation to the application, as he was currently the Ward 
Member, a Member of Selston Parish Council and known to the neighbours on either 
side of 106 Main Road.  His interest was such that he remained in the room and took 
part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
Ashley Neville, on behalf of the applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity to 
clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and Permission in Principle be granted subject to referring the proposal to 
the Secretary of State under the Call in Procedure. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposal would represent an infill development, filling the existing gap between 
the settlement of Underwood and the hamlet of Underwood Green to the west, in 
accordance with Paragraph 145 (e) of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
and policy EV1 (b.iv) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002. 
 

- The proposal would reduce social isolation in accordance with the Community 
Objectives outlined in Paragraph 10.2 of the Jacksdale, Underwood and Selston 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017. 

 
- The proposal would create a pattern of development which would be in 

accordance with policy NP2 (4) of the Jacksdale, Underwood and Selston 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

- Approval of the development would reduce the likelihood of a more 
comprehensive development on the adjoining land from being granted 
permission, protecting the surrounding Green Belt from further encroachment. 

 
- With regard to NP3 of the Jacksdale, Underwood and Selston Neighbourhood 

Plan 2017, it was deemed that the proposal would not impact views of the site 
from neighbouring villages, including Selston and Bagthorpe. 

 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, 
Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron, Dale Grounds and David Martin. 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor Tom Hollis.  
 
3.  V/2018/0212, Mr M. Fishleigh, Outline Application for Demolition of Existing 
Industrial Premises and Construction of Up To 23 Dwellings with Associated 
Access and Parking, The Pattern House, Crossley Avenue, Huthwaite, Sutton 
in Ashfield 
 
a)  it was moved and seconded that consent be granted subject to the following:- 
 

1.  satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement for a contribution of             
£34,365 towards primary education; 
 
2.  a contribution of up to a maximum of £10,000 towards the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) and appropriate signage; 
 
3.  an additional contribution of £5,600 towards
[...]
65 

E-mail: t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13th May 2020 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2020\April 

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Hucknall South 

15-50 V/2019/0483 Bellway Homes 
(East Midlands) 

Approve The residential development of 206 
no. dwellings and associated 
infrastructure and works, including 
the removal of two groups and three 
individual TPO trees included in the 
Ashfield District Council Tree 
Preservation Order, TPO 168. 
 

(Phase 2) Land at 
Broomhill Farm 
Hucknall 

51-58 V/2020/0114 Bellway Homes 
(East Midlands) 

Approve Erection of a Temporary 
Construction Site Compound (for a 
period of 8 Years), Car Parking and 
Associated Works associated with 
Planning Permission V/2019/0483 
 

Land to the South of 
Broomhill Farm 
Nottingham Road 
Hucknall 

59-70 V/2020/0030 Mr E Clements Approve Dwelling 26 Brickyard Brickyard 
Drive Hucknall 

Hucknall West 

71-80 V/2019/0825 Mr I Glen Refuse Barn Conversion to Form Dwelling Barn 3 Stubbinwood 
Farm Watnall Road 
Hucknall 

 

Stanton Hill and Teversal 

81-86 V/2020/0122 Chris Slack Approve Porch to Front Elevation Fackley Cottage, 3 The 
Park Silverhill Lane 
Teversal Sutton in 
Ashfield 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
�	����
��	�	�����	
��������	���	��������	�����	�����	������
�	������	����� ! "#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+�/����0�/0����

12345624789

Page 15



 

 
App Registered  31/07/2019  Expiry Date 30/10/2019 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr K.A. 
Morrison on the following grounds: 
 

 Invasion of privacy and overshadowing of neighboring properties; 

 Destruction of wildlife and preserved trees; 

 Antisocial behavior – specifically in relation to access and motorbikes; 

 Lack of amenities and infrastructure. Not enough schools, doctors and 
traffic concerns.  

 
The Application 
 
This is a full planning application for 206 houses, with associated infrastructure and 
works. The proposals also include the removal of two groups and three individual 
TPO trees included within Ashfield District Council Tree Preservation Order 168.  
 
The submitted layout consists of 206 dwellings at a net density of approximately 32 
dwellings per hectare. 38 of the dwellings will be affordable. These will be a mix of 
affordable rent, shared ownership and discount market sale. 

COMMITTEE DATE 13/05/2020 WARD Hucknall South 
  
APP REF V/2019/0483 
  
APPLICANT Bellway Homes (East Midlands)  

  
PROPOSAL The residential development of 206 no. dwellings and 

associated infrastructure and works, including the removal of 
two groups and three individual TPO trees included in the 
Ashfield District Council Tree Preservation Order, TPO 168. 
 

  
LOCATION (Phase 2) Land at Broomhill Farm, Hucknall, Nottingham, 

NG15 7QE 
 

WEB LINK 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Notti
ngham/@53.0249307,-
1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810
b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS A B C D E F K 

Page 16

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041


 
Th
[...]
iodiversity Matrix.  The 

submitted Biodiversity Matrix has been completed in accordance with emerging 

DEFRA guidance and shows a net loss. To offset this loss, the applicant has agreed 

contributions towards tree planting (£20,000) and a habitat creation scheme 

(£10,000). 

 

Trees 

 

The proposals will result in the loss of two groups and three individual TPO trees 

included in the Ashfield District Council Tree Preservation Order, TPO 168. In 

ecological terms, the applicants ecologist has noted that none of the trees removed 

are veteran, or provide significant ecological interest.  

 

The Councils Tree Officer has also visited the site and raised no objections to the 

removal of the trees on visual amenity grounds. To compensate, the landscaping 

scheme includes the planting of a significant number of trees. The developer also 

has agreed to contribute £20,000 towards additional tree planting in the district. At 

present,10-12ft trees cost around £30 from the Councils current supplier, this means 

that around 666 additional trees of this size could be provided.  

 

Page 33



Hedgerows 

 

There are nine hedgerows across the site. All the hedgerows comprised at least 80% 

native species and therefore qualify as habitats of principal importance (as described 

in S41 of the NERC Act 206), albeit none were considered to qualify as important 

under the Hedgerows Regulations Act (1997) wildlife and landscape criteria due to 

being species-poor and lacking associated features. 

The boundary hedgerows (H1, H2, H3, H8 and H9) are to be retained and will be 
protected during the construction phase. Hedgerows H5, H6 and H7 will largely be 
lost under the proposals. However, the layout was altered to retain some of 
hedgerow 4 running through the centre of the site.  
 
These losses will be compensated through the creation of new native hedgerow 
along the southern and eastern site boundaries, which will create an alternative 
wildlife corridor 
[...]
 in the public highway will not be 
permitted until the Section 278 Agreement is signed by all parties.  
 

 The applicant should note that details submitted in relation to a reserved 
matters or discharge of condition planning application are unlikely to be 
recommended for discharge by the Highway Authority until the technical 
approval of the Section 38/278 Agreement is issued, if relevant.  
 

 Planning permission is not permission to work on or from the public highway. 
In order to ensure all necessary licenses and permissions are in place you 
must contact highwaysouth.admin@viaem.co.uk  

 

 It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit 
mud on the public highway and as such you should undertake every effort to 
prevent it occurring. 
 

 Severn Trent Water advise that although our statutory sewer records do not 
show any public sewers within the area you have specified, there may be 
sewers that have been recently adopted under, The Transfer Of Sewer 
Regulations 2011. Public sewers have statutory protection and may not be 
built close to, directly over or be diverted without consent and you are advised 
to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals. Severn Trent will 
seek to assist you obtaining a solution which protects both the public sewer 
and the building. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
�	����
��	�	�����	
��������	���	��������	�����	�����	������
�	������	����� ! "#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+�����/0�10����

23454535667

Page 51



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 13/05/2020 WARD Hucknall South 
  
APP REF V/2020/0114 
  
APPLICANT Bellway Homes (East Midlands)  
  
PROPOSAL Erection of a Temporary Construction Site Compound 

(for a period of 8 Years), Car Parking and Associated 
Works associated with Planning Permission 
V/2019/0483 

  
LOCATION Land to the South of, Broomhill Farm, Nottingham Road, 

Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7QE 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, C, E, F 
 
App Regi
[...]
ave also been included in the plan, which reflect those suggested by 
the EHO. Should the application be approved, a condition would be attached 
requiring the construction of the dwelling to be carried out in accordance with this 
plan.   
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal will not give rise to any significant impacts 
on the amenity of nearby residents. 
 
Highway Safety: 
In the determination of this application due consideration has to be given to Part 9 – 
Promoting Sustainable Transport of the NPPF 2019.  
 
The majority of concerns raised by local residents as part of the consultation process 
relate to the proposed access. This includes concerns regarding existing parking 
congestion along Brickyard, poor manoeuvrability/turning areas, additional vehicles, 
such as HGVs, using the access road, and its current poor state of repair.  
 
The Brickyard is an unadopted residential cul de sac, which is accessed over an 
existing signalled railway line. Whilst a number of residential properties do exhibit off-
street parking, a number of properties do not, resulting in the prevalence of on-street 
parking in the area.  
 
A parking plan, as requested by the Highways Authority, has been submitted with the 
application which demonstrates that the proposed scheme will provide sufficient 
space within the curtilage for a minimum of four off-street parking spaces, both 
externally and within the garage/carport space, exceeding the minimum requirement 
stipulated for a 4+ bedroom property in the Council’s Residential Car Parking 
Standards SPD 2014, in addition to appropriate manoeuvring space, allowing 
vehicles to enter and egress the site in a forward gear. 
 
The proposal would therefore be unlikely to exacerbate on-street parking along the 
highway, nor would it result in any increased likelihood of vehicular/vehicular and 
vehicular/pedestrian conflict. 
 
Local residents have raised concerns in regards to the poor state of repair that the 
Brickyard i
[...]
 website at the following address: 
https://www.networkrail.co.uk/communities/safety-in-the-
community/levelcrossing-safety/  
 

5. All roads, paths or ways providing access to any part of the railway 
undertaker's land shall be kept open at all times during and after the 
development. As indicated above, the level crossing should remain clear 
and unobstructed at all times both during and after construction. 

 

Page 70

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/communities/safety-in-the-community/levelcrossing-safety/
https://www.networkrail.co.uk/communities/safety-in-the-community/levelcrossing-safety/


��������	
�����
�	����
��	�	�����	
��������	���	��������	�����	�����	������
�	������	����� ! "#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+������/�0/����

12345624738

Page 71



COMMITTEE DATE 13/05/2020 WARD Hucknall West 
  
APP REF V/2019/0825 
  
APPLICANT I Glenn  
  
PROPOSAL Barn Conversion to Form Dwelling 
  
LOCATION Barn 3 Stubbinwood Farm, Watnall Road, Hucknall, 

Nottingham, NG15 6FQ 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0200716,-

1.2305673,18z 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, C, D, E, K 
 
App Registered: 20/01/2020  Expiry Date: 24/04/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr. C Baron and 
Cllr. T Hollis on the grounds of Green Belt implications and issues regarding 
access. 
 
The Application 
The application site comprises of a detached agricultural barn located within the 
designated Green Belt. The building consists of a steel portal frame, with three sides 
enclosed by concrete push walls and Yorkshire timber open slatted vented boarding, 
whilst the roof of the barn comprises of a pitched roof, with mineral fibre sheeting. 
The front elevation of the barn is completely open in nature.  
 
The applicant seeks planning permission for the conversion of the steel portal 
framed barn into one residential dwelling, with associated parking and ameni
[...]
ation: Refuse Planning Permission 
 
 
REASONS 
 

1. The proposal constitutes inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt as a result of the substantial alterations and building works which 
would be required to the structure to convert it into a domestic property, 
which is considered to be tantamount to the creation of a new dwelling. 
Furthermore, the extensive area of proposed residential curtilage would 
further exacerbate the harm to the openness and character of the Green 
Belt, through the increase of domestic paraphernalia associated with the 
proposed dwelling. The substantial weight given to Green Belt harm is 
not outweighed by any other matters and consequently the very special 
circumstances required to allow the development do not exist. The 
proposal would therefore conflict with policies ST1 and EV1 of the 
Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 and Part 13 – Protecting Green Belt 
Land of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

Page 80



��������	
�����
�	����
��	�	�����	
��������	���	��������	�����	�����	������
�	������	����� ! "#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+��/���0�/0����

12343424533

Page 81



COMMITTEE DATE 13/05/2020 WARD Stanton Hill and 
Teversal 

  
APP REF V/2020/0122 
  
APPLICANT Chris Slack  
  
PROPOSAL Porch to Front Elevation 
  
LOCATION 
 

 

 

WEB-LINK:  

Fackley Cottage, 3 The Park, Silverhill Lane, Teversal, 
Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 3JJ 
 

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/search/3+The+Park,+Su
tton-in-Ashfield/@53.1479734,-1.2924019,18z 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, K 
 
App Registered 21/02/2020  Expiry Date 16/04/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Helen-
Ann Smith on the ground of the impact on the street scene. 
 
The Application 
This is an application for a porch on the front elevation. The porch has a length of 
2.25 metres, with a width of 3 metres, the result
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 26 February 2020.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	May Index
	REPORT - Broomhill, Hucknall
	V_2019_0483 amended 1.5.2020
	final V_2019_0483 Broomhill

	REPORT - Compound Broomhill Farm, Hucknall
	V_2020_0114
	final V_2020_0114 - Compound Broomhill Farm

	REPORT - 26 Brickyard Drive, Hucknall
	V_2020_0030
	final V_2020_0030 brickyard Hucknall

	REPORT - Barn Conversion Stubbinwood Farm, Hucknall
	V_2019_0825 amended 1.5.2020
	final V-2019-0825 Barn Stubbinwood conversion

	REPORT - Fackley Cottage, Teversal, Sutton
	V_2020_0122
	final V-2020-0122 Fackley cottage teversal





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th May, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, 
Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, Helen-
Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Mick Morley, 
Christine Sarris, Andy Slate and Robbie Steel. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Keir Morrison 

 
 

P.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 1. Councillor Tom Hollis declared Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
in respect of the following Applications: 

 
V/2019/0825, Mr I Glen, Barn Conversion to Form Dwelling, Barn 3 
Stubbinwood Farm, Watnall Road, Hucknall. 

 
V/2020/0122, Chris Slack, Porch to Front Elevation, Fackley Cottage, 3 
The Park, Silverhill Lane, Teversal, Sutton in Ashfield. 

 
His interests arose from the fact that he had met and spoken to both the 
applicants but in doing so had not expressed an opinion at any point.   

 
2. Councillor Lauren Mitchell declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 

Interest in respect of Application V/2020/0030, Mr E. Clements, Dwelling, 
26 Brickyard, Brickyard Drive, Hucknall.  Her interest arose from the fact 
that she had met with the applicant but in doing so had not expressed an 
opinion at any point.   

 
3. Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 

Interest in respect of Application V/2019/0825   His interest arose from the 
fact that he visited the watch tower at Hucknall which had recently been 
granted ‘Listed’ status and is owned by the applicant but he had not 
expressed an opinion at any point on this application. 

 
 

P.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26 
February 2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 



 

The meeting was adjourned at 10.10am and reconvened at 10.35am. 
 

 
P.3 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 

Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  V/2019/0483, Bellway Homes (East Midlands), the residential 
development of 206 no. dwellings and associated infrastructure and 
works, including the removal of two groups and three individual TPO 
trees included in the Ashfield District Council Tree Preservation Order, 
TPO 168, (Phase 2) Land at Broomhill Farm, Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
A representation had been received from the applicant requesting that the 
application be deferred for consideration at a later Committee.  In light of 
current market considerations, they had undertaken a new financial appraisal 
of the scheme and advised that they now considered the current proposals to 
be unviable.  
 
They would like the opportunity to review the scheme and decide whether 
efficiencies could be made to the layout whilst adhering to the design 
principles. They also advised that they might need to submit a viability 
appraisal to the Council for assessment.  
 
It was therefore moved and seconded that consideration of the application be 
deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
(In accordance with Part 9 (7e) of the Code of Conduct and Procedures in 
respect of the Planning Service, Councillor Rachel Madden, having 
experienced difficulty maintaining her virtual connection to the meeting during 
consideration of the above item, was subsequently not permitted to vote on 
this application). 
 
2.  V/2020/0114, Bellway Homes (East Midlands), Erection of a Temporary 
Construction Site Compound (for a period of 8 Years), Car Parking and 
Associated Works associated with Planning Permission V/2019/0483, 
Land to the South of Broomhill Farm, Nottingham Road, Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
As per the previous application and as a result of the reasons thereby outlined, 
the applicant again requested that the application be deferred for consideration 
at a later Committee.   
 
It was therefore moved and seconded that consideration of the application be 
deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.  



 

 
(In accordance with Part 9 (7e) of the Code of Conduct and Procedures in 
respect of the Planning Service, Councillor Rachel Madden, having 
experienced difficulty maintaining her virtual connection to the meeting during 
consideration of the above item, was subsequently not permitted to vote on 
this application). 
 
3.  V/2020/0030, Mr E. Clements, Dwelling, 26 Brickyard, Brickyard Drive, 
Hucknall 
 
It was moved and seconded that consideration of the application be deferred 
to a later meeting of the Committee subject to the relaxation of lockdown 
restrictions to enable Members to undertake a site visit. 
 
(In accordance with Part 9 (7e) of the Code of Conduct and Procedures in 
respect of the Planning Service, Councillor Rachel Madden, having 
experienced difficulty maintaining her virtual connection to the meeting during 
consideration of the above item, was subsequently not permitted to vote on 
this application). 
 
4.  V/2019/0825, Mr I Glen, Barn Conversion to Form Dwelling, Barn 3 
Stubbinwood Farm, Watnall Road, Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The applicant had advised:- 
 

 That they had recently suffered the theft of a church pew being stored in 

the agricultural barn; 

 The whole length of the farm track was made of crushed stone and 

reclaimed brick rubble and the use of the agricultural track would not result 

in highway safety implications. 

 
Officer’s Response 
 

 Matters regarding theft and trespassing were covered and discussed in full 

in the written report;  

 The site plan submitted with the application showed approximately 100m of 

the agricultural track being utilised for access to the property. Whilst the 

access might be constructed from crushed stone, due to the use of the 

track by farm traffic, mud was observed to be present on the track itself.  It 

was further noted that in the planning application for the agricultural track, 

the applicant claimed that the existing driveway was not wide enough to 

allow farm and domestic traffic to pass and was thus a detriment to 

highway safety. If domestic vehicles were permitted to use the agricultural 

access track then this issue would present itself once again where the 

access was shared.   



 

 A representation received on the application was reported as being an 

objection when it should have been stated to be ‘raised concerns with the 

proposal’ rather than ‘objected to’.  The concerns were therefore as stated 

in the report and a redacted copy of this representation had been published 

online.  

Vaughan Gallagher, on behalf of the Applicant, took the opportunity to address 
the Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the 
opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
Following the moving and seconding of the motion to go against officers’ 
recommendation, the meeting adjourned at 11.20am and reconvened at 
11.34am. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Hollis and seconded by Councillor Helen-Ann 
Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be rejected 
and:  
 
a) planning consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. standard time period 
2. details of materials to be agreed 
3. boundary treatment to be agreed 
4. hard and soft landscaping scheme to be agreed 
5. surface water and foul sewage drainage plans to be agreed 
6. The development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

plans as amended. 
 

Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
The proposal conformed with policy ST1 of the ALPR 2002 and parts 5, 11 
and 12 of the NPPF and the proposal would remove a barn which was an 
eyesore and would stop further development occurring. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, 
Sarah Madigan, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillor Chris Baron. 
 
Abstention: 
Councillor Lauren Mitchell. 
 
5.  V/2020/0122, Chris Slack, Porch to Front Elevation, Fackley Cottage, 3 
The Park, Silverhill Lane, Teversal, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Ciaran Brown that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
 



 

Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
The porch would harm the appearance of a local heritage asset which would in 
turn have a harmful impact on the character of the area and it was thus 
considered to be contrary to policy ST1 (b) & (e) of the Ashfield Local Plan 
Review 2002 and paragraph 197 of the NPPF 2019. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, 
Sarah Madigan, Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel 
Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstention: 
Councillor Chris Baron. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.17 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


